
SOS/Havoc Mid-Week Orienteering Winter Series 2021/22
Event 4 - Pilgrims Hatch - Tuesday 314h December 2021

Organiser:- Paul Beckett
Short Course - Fastest Time 
Name Age Class Club Run Time Incorrect Missed Penalties Net Time
Melanie Sirrett & 
Veronica Jeffries

W45 & W50 MEC 00:34:02 00:00:00 00:34:02

Chris Childs M70 SOS 00:36:55 00:00:00 00:36:55
Veronica Machin W60 SOS 00:42:05 00:00:00 00:42:05
Colin Jackson M60 HAVOC 00:42:12 00:00:00 00:42:12

SOS/Havoc Mid-Week Orienteering Winter Series 2021/22
Event 4 - Pilgrims Hatch - Tuesday 314h December 2021

Organiser:- Paul Beckett
Long Course - Fastest Time 
Name Age Class Club Run Time Incorrect Missed Penalties Net Time
Gary Chandler M50 SS 00:48:26 00:00:00 00:48:26
David Float M50 HAVOC 00:56:22 00:00:00 00:56:22
Kevin Machin M60 SOS 00:59:58 00:00:00 00:59:58
David Lumby M60 SOS 01:00:46 00:00:00 01:00:46
John Williams M65 MDOC 01:01:26 00:00:00 01:01:26
Guy Lidbury M50 HAVOC 01:03:06 00:00:00 01:03:06
Jenny Chandler W20 SS 01:04:05 00:00:00 01:04:05
Lyn West W65 SOS 01:13:04 00:00:00 01:13:04
Eddie Banks M65 SOS 01:15:05 00:00:00 01:15:05
John Allen M70 SOS 01:21:23 00:00:00 01:21:23
David Game M70 MEC 01:22:06 00:00:00 01:22:06
Graham Batty M60 HAVOC 01:11:15 12, 17-

22
00:35:00 01:46:15



SOS/Havoc Mid-Week Orienteering Winter Series 2021/22
Event 4 - Pilgrims Hatch - Tuesday 314h December 2021

Organiser:- Paul Beckett
Short Course - Handicap Results
Name Age 

Class
Club Adjusted 

Time
Handicap Handicaped 

time 
(decimal)

Pts

Chris Childs M70 SOS 00:36:55 72 26.58 100
Melanie Sirrett & Veronica 
Jeffries

W45 MEC 00:34:02 80 27.23 98

Veronica Machin W60 SOS 00:42:05 66 27.78 96
Colin Jackson M60 HAVOC 00:42:12 79 33.34 80

SOS/Havoc Mid-Week Orienteering Winter Series 2021/22
Event 4 - Pilgrims Hatch - Tuesday 314h December 2021

Organiser:- Paul Beckett
Long Course - Handicap Results
Name Age 

Class
Club Adjusted 

Time
Handicap Handicaped 

time 
(decimal)

Pts

Gary Chandler M50 SS 00:48:26 86 41.65 100
Lyn West W65 SOS 01:13:04 61 44.57 93
John Williams M65 MDOC 01:01:26 76 46.69 89
Kevin Machin M60 SOS 00:59:58 79 47.37 88
David Lumby M60 SOS 01:00:46 79 48.01 87
David Float M50 HAVOC 00:56:22 86 48.48 86
Guy Lidbury M50 HAVOC 01:03:06 86 54.27 77
Jenny Chandler W20 SS 01:04:05 87 55.75 75
Eddie Banks M65 SOS 01:15:05 76 57.06 73
John Allen M70 SOS 01:21:23 72 58.60 71
David Game M70 MEC 01:22:06 72 59.11 70
Graham Batty M60 HAVOC 01:46:15 79 83.94 50



SOS/Havoc Mid-Week Orienteering Winter Series 2021/22
Short Course
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Veronica Machin W60 SOS 79 92 100 96 367
Colin Jackson M60 HAVOC 78 90 97 80 345
Melanie Sirett W45 MEC 100 100 98 298
Virginia Willis W45 MEC 100 100 200
Chris Childs M70 SOS 96 100 196
Wendy Smalley W55 MEC 67 83 150
Alan Sibthorp M60 MEC 67 83 150
Julian Catmole M55 SS 100 100
Graham Batty M60 HAVOC 100 100
John Collyer M75 SOS 100 100
Veronica Jeffries W50 MEC 98 98
John Carter M65 MEC 95 95
Ele Long W50 Ind 89 89
Gavin Long M50 Ind 89 89
Rachel Abbott W50 MEC 78 78
Anna Abbott-Brown W21 Ind 78 78
Vicky McCreadle W40 SOS 72 72
Tristan McCreadle M8 SOS 72 72
Fay Smalls W50 MIHHH 70 70
Teresa Wood W45 SOS 69 69
Thomas Wood M14 SOS 69 69
Sophie Wood W12 SOS 69 69
Fay Smalls W50 MIHHH 66 66
Rachel Barford W55 SOS 60 60
Josh Partridge M21 Ind 55 55

SOS/Havoc Mid-Week Orienteering Winter Series 2021/22
Long Course
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Gary Chandler M50 SS 96 64 86 100 346
Kevin Machin M60 SOS 79 82 80 88 329
David Game M70 MEC 67 81 53 70 50 321
Paul Beckett M60 HAVOC 100 98 100 298
Roy Read M55 MEC 97 100 100 297



Lyn West W65 SOS 100 89 93 282
Jackie Sibthorp W55 SOS 84 81 87 252
Guy Lidbury M50 HAVOC 91 69 77 237
Eddie Banks M65 SOS 80 78 73 231
Tim Hull M70 SOS 81 78 53 212
Emma Morum W21 SOS 72 63 64 199
Alan Smalls M50 CHAC 100 96 196
Colin West M65 SOS 100 88 188
David Float M50 HAVOC 100 86 186
John Allen M70 SOS 73 71 144
Lyn Higgs W60 MEC 80 63 143
Melissa Dowell W55 CHAC 80 63 143
Gary Abbott M55 MEC 80 63 143
Chris Childs M70 SOS 78 61 139
John Pettifer M75 MEC 72 0 64 136
Lorna Pettifer W55 MEC 72 0 64 136
Dean Pepper M21 MIHHH 62 64 126
Katy Rahal W50 SOS 62 50 112
Seb Parris M35 CHIG 97 97
Roger Gooding M45 SOS 89 89
John Willians M65 MDOC 89 89
David Lumby M60 SOS 87 87
Steven Partridge M50 SOS 79 79
Jenny Chandler W20 SS 75 75
Martin Walker M45 SOS 69 69
Lucy Walker W18 SOS 69 69
Steve Kemp M60 HAVOC 68 68
Jonathan Brown M40 62 62
Martin Cosstick-WrightM21 55 55
Elspeth Missen W60 SOS 53 53
Denise Ellis 53 53
Richard Sirret M45 MEC 52 52
Graham Batty M60 HAVOC 50 50
Paul Lake M60 MIHHH 43 43

* Organiser/Planners score 100 points for their event, shown in red
Age/Gender handicaps applied to league. Details available
Multiple runners, names shown in colour, score based on lowest value handicap
League positions determined by best 6 runs in the series
50 point bonus for running in an Essex MapRun during the series


